

**Court of Appeals
Of the State of New York**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

v.

LANCE RODRIGUEZ,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
PROFESSORS ALICE RISTROPH, ALEXIS HOAG-FORDJOUR, CYNTHIA
GODSOE, JOCELYN SIMONSON, STACY CAPLOW, AND SUSAN
HERMAN IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

Prof. Alice Ristroph
Prof. Alexis Hoag-Fordjour
Prof. Cynthia Godsoe
Prof. Jocelyn Simonson
Prof. Stacy Caplow
Prof. Susan Herman
Brooklyn Law School
250 Joralemon Street
Brooklyn, NY 11201
(718) 780-7569
Amici Curiae

WHITE & CASE LLP
B. Cameron Brewer
Stefan Mentzer
Renata Rogers de Castilho
Joshua J. Howard
Tripp Odom
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020-1095
(212) 819-8200
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

October 6, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT3

 I. Under federal and New York law, a police command to stop, followed by submission, is a seizure.....3

 A. Police conduct that reasonably indicates one is not free to leave, followed by submission to police authority, is a seizure.....3

 B. New York law provides greater protection to defendants than federal law..5

 C. A command to stop is distinct from a request to stop..... 10

 D. A police command to stop, followed by submission to that command, is a seizure 11

 II. The decision below is based on a misreading of state law that ultimately provides less protection to the defendant than federal law.....13

 III. New York courts should not endorse the view that reasonable persons should sometimes feel free to disregard police commands.....17

 IV. New York law should not deny constitutional protections to cyclists who reasonably interpret police conduct as a command to stop.....20

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	21
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	20
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 626 (1991).....	5, 9
<i>Coitrone v. Murray</i> , 642 Fed. Appx. 517 (6th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Davis v. City of New York</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	12
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	21, 23
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	4, 8–9
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	4, 8–9, 10
<i>Gilles v. Repicky</i> , 511 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	18
<i>Gravelly v. Speranza</i> , 219 Fed. Appx. 213 (3d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Landsman v. Village of Hancock</i> , 296 A.D.2d 728 (3d Dept. 2002)	3, 6, 9
<i>People v. Baez</i> , 95 A.D.3d 654 (1st Dept. 2012)	20

<i>People v. Bora</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 531 (N.Y. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Cantor</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 106 (N.Y. 1975)	3, 4, 7, 11, 14
<i>People v. Carrasquillo</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 248 (N.Y. 1981)	3, 10
<i>People v. De Bour</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 210 (N.Y. 1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Feliciano</i> , 140 A.D.3d 1776 (4th Dept. 2016)	15
<i>People v. Gates</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 1028 (N.Y. 2018)	8
<i>People v. Hinshaw</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 427 (N.Y. 2020)	8, 21
<i>People v. Holmes</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 1056 (N.Y. 1993)	11
<i>People v. Howard</i> , 147 A.D.2d 177 (1st Dept. 1989)	11, 14
<i>People v. Lee</i> , 96 A.D.3d 1522 (4th Dept. 2012)	11, 14
<i>People v. Madera</i> , 189 A.D.2d 462 (1st Dept. 1993)	6, 15
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 444 (N.Y. 1981)	4, 6, 15
<i>People v. Moore</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 496 (N.Y. 2006)	11
<i>People v. Ocasio</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 982 (N.Y. 1995)	3, 4

<i>People v. Price</i> , 112 A.D.3d 1345 (4th Dept. 2013)	19
<i>People v. Rainey</i> , 122 A.D.3d 1314 (4th Dept. 2014)	15
<i>People v. Reyes</i> , 199 A.D.2d 153 (1st Dept. 1993)	12
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 194 A.D.3d 968 (2d Dept. 2021)	14, 15, 16
<i>People v. Sobotker</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 559 (N.Y. 1978)	21
<i>People v. Spencer</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 749 (N.Y. 1950)	21
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	8, 9
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 989 (2021).....	3
<i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975).....	21
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981).....	22
<i>United States v. Glover</i> , 957 F.2d 1004 (2d Cir. 1991)	5
<i>United States v. McDow</i> , 206 F. Supp. 3d 829 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	8, 10
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Rios</i> , No. 09-cr-369-CPS, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74895 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2009).....	12

United States v. Simmons,
560 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009)5, 12, 17

Vizzari v. Hernandez,
1 A.D. 3d 431 (2d Dept. 2003)19

STATUTES AND RULES

N.Y. Veh. & Traf. Law § 123122
